used to determine the discount rate assumed the contributions from employers and from members would be
computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by state statute. Projected inflows from investment
earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment rate of return of 8.0%. Based on those
assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not be able to make all future benefit payment of
current plan members. Therefore, a municipal bond rate of 2.75% at December 31, 2019 and 4.13% at December
31, 2018 was blended with the long-term rate of 8.0%, which resulted in a blended discount rate of 3.56% at
December 31, 2019 and 4.66% at December 31, 2018.

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.
Net OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact, the following
table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.56%, as well as what the net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower (2.56%) and 1% point higher
(4.56%) than the current discount rate.

Current
1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(2.56%) Rate of 3.56% (4.56%)

City's proportionate share

  of the net OPEB liability 8,695,167$   7,012,596$   5,614,497$

- 79 -

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, OHIO
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

NOTE 10—LEASES

The City leases various City assets through leases which expire over various periods through 2044. Amounts
related to the leases as of December 31, 2020 are as follows:

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activities

2021 12,948$   46,737$
2022 6,714   23,022
2023 6,714   23,022
2024 6,714   23,022
2025 720   23,022

2026-2030 3,600   102,936
2031-2035 3,600   99,892
2036-2040 2,160   99,892
2041-2044 -   219,763

Total minimum future rentals 43,170$   661,308$

Total rentals for the year 2020 18,805$   237,720$

Land 356,422$   1,775,503$
Buildings 2,692,327   2,258,245
Accumulated depreciation 1,593,349   1,512,781
Depreciation expense 55,055   80,672

- 80 -

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, OHIO
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

NOTE 11—LONG-TERM DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS

A summary of governmental activities’ long-term debt and other obligations for the year ended December 31,
2020 is as follows:

Beginning Ending Due Within
Governmental Activities Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

General obligation bonds 960,000$   -$   (225,000)$   735,000$   235,000$
General obligation notes -   1,000,000   -   1,000,000   1,000,000
Special assessment bonds 1,825,000   1,640,000   -   3,465,000   -
Direct Borrowing:

Department of Development loan 475,739   -   (140,235)   335,504   286,853
Equipment leases 3,177,158   476,564   (907,367)   2,746,355   599,698
Deferred amounts:

Unamortized prepaid insurance (8,707)   -   1,832   (6,875)   -
Unamortized discounts (2,556)   -   1,091   (1,465)   -

Compensated absences 7,075,105   3,739,783   (2,926,376)   7,888,512   500,000
Insurance claims payable 411,994   -   (16,438)   395,556   395,556

Total governmental activities 13,913,733$   6,856,347$   (4,212,493)$   16,557,587$   3,017,107$

Internal service funds predominantly serve the governmental funds. Accordingly, long-term liabilities for them are
included as part of the totals for governmental activities. Compensated absences are typically paid from the fund
from which the employee’s wages are paid, which includes: General Fund; Street Construction, Maintenance and
Repair; Special Police Levy; Fire Division Service Enhancement; and Probation Fee. Also, business-type
activities include Water, Sewer, Stormwater, and Airport funds. At year end, $223,186 of internal service funds'
accrued vacation and sick leave are included in the amounts of governmental activities.